: | L O A e
IR R ‘r\‘,':‘
[

AN AN b AN 8
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ZTTRUG T A 8:53

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK, UL S XkUPTCY
SHERMAN DIVISION COUT
IN RE § Hy_L ALPUTY
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. §
§ CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
$ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: 07/14/00 /2~/Z . \_>

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

*%

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: f' §- 0o By: M




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

§
§
§ CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7

§

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4. The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: Suly E . 2000.

/2'\/&(«\ \

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF July 14, 2000

A. RECEIPTS $24.686.04

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $+0.00
(2) Administrative $ +5.922.63
(3) Priority $+0.00
(4) Other (taxes) $ +2,428.32
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $8,350.95

CURRENT BALANCE $16,335.09



TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT CASE SUMMARY

TRUSTEE: WEISBART
COMMENTS:
CASE NAME: HARPOOL FARM 7 GARDEN, INC.
CASE NUMBER: 97-42764
DATE UST APPROVED: 08-08-00
ESTATE INCOME:
TOTAL RECEIPTS: $24,686.04 100.00%

ESTATE EXPENSES:

TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION 3,218.60
TRUSTEE'S EXPENSES 494.85
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL FEES 3,289.87
FIRM'S PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES 0.00
OTHER ATTORNEY FEES 0.00
OTHER PROFESSIONAL FEES 2,632.76
COURT COSTS 0.00
ESTATE EXPENSES(TAXES, ETC) 8,503.29
PRIOR CHAPTER COSTS 0.00
SECURED CLAIMS PAID 4,974.05
PRIORITY CLAIMS PAID 1,572.62
UNSECURED CLAIMS PAID 0.00
OTHER(RETURN TO DEBTOR, ETC) 0.00
UNSECURED CLAIMS UNSECURED CLAIMS
ALLOWED PAID

126,677.50 0.00

13.04%
2.00%
13.33%
0.00%
0.00%
10.66%
0.00%
34.45%
0.00%
20.15%
6.37%
0.00%
0.00%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

PERCENT RECOVERED
FOR UNSECURED

0.00%



FORM 1

INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT Page: 1
ASSET CASES
Case No: 97-42764  DRS  Judge: Donald R. Sharp Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Case Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Date Filed (f) or Converted (c):  04/30/98 (¢)
341(a) Meeting Date: 10/01/97
For Period Ending: 07/14/00 Claims Bar Date: 09/23/98
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
QM_WZMMMMMMO 4 Property Asset Fully
o Petition/ by Trustee, Less Abandoned Sale/Funds Administered QH.P.V\ . .
Asset Description Unscheduled Liens, Exemptions, OA=554(a) Received by Gross Value of Remaining Lien Exempt
(Scheduled and Unscheduled (u) Property) Values and Other Costs) DA=554(c) the Estate Assets Amount Amount
1. Operating Cash 300.00 119.80 119.80, FA
$13.75 - personal check from customer
2. Cash in Bank Accounts 600.00 146.41 146.41 FA
Credit Card Receipts
3. Inventory 25,000.00 22,295.50 22,295.50 FA
4. Accounts Receivable 2,000.00 1,153.65 1,153.65 FA
5. Real estate 80,000.00 0.00 OA 0.00 FA
420 E. McKinney, Denton, TX
6. Office Eqpt, Furnishings & Sup 1,500.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
2 old cash registers, seed bins, display racks and tables,
desk.
7. Other Vehicles 200.00 0.00 DA 0.00 FA
Flatbed trailer
8. Machinery, Fixtures, et al 1,500.00 0.00 DA 0.00] FA
Leased fork lift, customer carts and pallet racks.
9. Post-Petition Interest Deposits (u) Unknown 597.02 694.22 FA
10. Interest (u) 0.00 276.46 276.46 FA
Interest from beginning of case through 11/30/98

Gross Value of Remaining Assets
TOTALS (Excluding Unknown Values) $111,100.00 $24,588.84 $24,686.04 $0.00

(Total Dollar Amount in Column 6)

Major activities affecting case closing which are not reflected above, and matters pending, date of hearing or sale, and other action:

6. & 8. Items which were not leased were sold at auction and values would be included in $22,295.50 received therefrom.

4 3

LFORMIEX Ver: 5.01




FORM 1
INDIVIDUAL ESTATE PROPERTY RECORD AND REPORT

ASSET CASES
Case No: 97-42764 DRS  Judge: Donald R. Sharp Trustee Name:
Case Name: IN—.UOO— Farm & Garden, Inc. Date Filed AD or Converted (c):
341(a) Meeting Date:
Claims Bar Date:

Trustee is attending hearing on claims objections in mid-April, 2000. Fee Applications will be filed shortly thereafter and case will
be closed.

Initial Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 12/31/99 Current Projected Date of Final Report (TFR): 07/01/00

’ 1

LFORMIEX

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
04/30/98 (c)

10/01/97

09/23/98

Page:

Ver: 5.01



FORM 2

ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Page: |

Case No: 97-42764 DRS Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Casc Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Bank Name: Bank of America
Account Number: 3753656164 GENERAL SAVINGS
Taxpayer IDNo:  75-2268360
For Period Ending: 07/14/00 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  $  300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Account
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
05/14/98 1 Cash Register/Debtor's Business Cash 119.80 119.80
Denton, TX
05/20/98 2 DIP account; Bank One Debtor in Possession 146.41 266.21
05/29/98 Bank of America INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 0.19 266.40
06/24/98 3 Brunson & Associates Auction Proceeds 22,295.50 22,561.90
4400 Forney Road
Mesquite, TX 75149
06/30/98 NATIONSBANK INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 9.87 22,571.77
07/16/98 4 Sanger Independent School District Accounts Receivable 541.65 23,113.42
07/16/98 4 Krum Independent School District Accounts Receivable 612.00 23,725.42
07/31/98 NATIONSBANK INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 58.72 23,784.14
08/31/98 NATIONSBANK INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 60.68 23,844.82
09/19/98 Transfer to Acct #3753819930 Transfer MMA To Checking 2,428.32 21,416.50
09/30/98 NATIONSBANK INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 56.87 21,473.37
10/20/98 Transfer to Acct #3753819930 Bank Funds Transfer 2,022.76 19,450.61
10/30/98 NATIONSBANK INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 48.68 19,499.29
11/30/98 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 41.45 19,540.74
12/31/98 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 41.53 19,582.27
01/29/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 38.93 19,621.20
02/26/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 37.66 19,658.86
03/31/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 44 .48 19,703.34
04/30/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 40.53 19,743.87
05/28/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 37.90 19,781.77
06/30/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 42.32 19,824.09
07/30/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 38.33 19,862.42
08/31/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 40.96 19,903.38
09/30/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 38.48 19,941.86
10/29/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 37.27 19,979.13
11/30/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 41.20 20,020.33
12/31/99 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 40.00 20,060.33
01/31/00 9 NationsBank, N.A. INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 39.97 20,100.30
Page Subtotals 24,551.38 4,451.08
Ver: 5.01

LFORM2




Case No:
Case Name:

Taxpayer ID No:

97-42764 DRS
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

75-2268360

For Period Ending: 07/14/00

FORM 2

ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Trustee Name:
Bank Name:
Account Number:

Blanket Bond (per case limit):
Separate Bond (if applicable):

Page: 3

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Bank of America
3753819930 GENERAL CHECKING

$ 300,000.00

| 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 |
Transaction Check or Account
— Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Deposits (3) Disbursements ($) Balance (§) —
09/19/98 Transfer from Acct #3753656164 Transfer MMA To Checking 2,428.32 2,428.32
09/19/98 000101 County of Denton Payment of claims 2,428.32 0.00
c/o Michael Reed, Esq. Per Court Order dated 9/9/98.
McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen
P.O. Box 26990
Austin, Texas 78755
10/20/98 Transfer from Acct #3753656164 Bank Funds Transfer 2,022.76 2,022.76
10/20/98 000102 Brunson & Associates Auctioneer's Fees 2,022.76 0.00
4400 Forney Road Paid per court order entered 9/15/98.
Mesquite, TX 75149
05/15/00 Transfer from Acct #3753656164 Transfer In From MMA Account 20,234.96 20,234.96
06/28/00 000103 Mulloy & Co. 610.00 19,624.96
17311 Dallas Pkwy #173
Dallas, TX 75248
06/28/00 000104 Mark A. Weisbart 3,289.87 16,335.09
5950 Sherry Ln., #222
Dallas, TX 75225
COLUMN TOTALS 24,686.04 8,350.95 16,335.09
Less: Bank Transfers 24,686.04 0.00
Subtotal 0.00 8,350.95
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
Net 0.00 8,350.95
NET ACCOUNT
TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET DEPOSITS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE
GENERAL SAVINGS - 3753656164 24,686.04 0.00 0.00
GENERAL CHECKING - 3753819930 0.00 8,350.95 16,335.09
24,686.04 8,350.95 16,335.09
Page Subtotals 24,686.04 8,350.95
f . Ver: 5.01

LEORM2



FORM 2
ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Page: 4

LESRM2

Case No: 97-42764 DRS Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Case Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Bank Name: Bank of America
Account Number: 3753819930 GENERAL CHECKING
Taxpayer ID No: 75-2268360
For Period Ending: 07/ 14/00 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  § 300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
— i 2 3 4 5 6 7 —
Transaction Check or Account
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
B GENERAL SAVINGS - 3753656164
GENERAL CHECKING - 3753819930
Page Subtotals 0.00 0.00

Ver: 5.01



FORM 2

ESTATE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS RECORD

Page: 2

Case No: 97-42764 DRS Trustee Name: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Case Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Bank Name: Bank of America
Account Number: 3753656164 GENERAL SAVINGS
Taxpayer ID No: 75-2268360
For Period Ending: 07/ 14/00 Blanket Bond (per case limit):  § 300,000.00
Separate Bond (if applicable):
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Transaction Check or Account
Date Reference Paid To / Received From Description Of Transaction Deposits ($) Disbursements ($) Balance ($)
02/29/00 9 Bank of America INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 37.46 20,137.76
03/31/00 9 Bank of America INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 40.12 20,177.88
04/28/00 9 Bank of America Interest Rate 2.350 36.31 20,214.19
05/15/00 9 Bank of America INTEREST REC'D FROM BANK 20.77 20,234.96
05/15/00 Transfer to acct #3753819930 Final Posting Transfer 20,234.96 0.00
COLUMN TOTALS 24,686.04 24.686.04 0.00
Less: Bank Transfers 0.00 24,686.04
Subtotal 24,686.04 0.00
Less: Payments to Debtors 0.00
Net 24,686.04 0.00
Page Subtotals 134.66 20,234.96
s , Ver: 5.01

LFORM2



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-42764 DRS
Debtor: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION
Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $24,686.04
$24,686.04 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 (31,250 Maximum)
Balance $19,686.04 10% of Next $45,000 $1,968.60
Less - $19,686.04 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 (847,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $3,218.60
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $3,218.60
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
05/14/98 PARA; Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 50.00 $25.00
Open savings account, prepare W-9. Count and verify cash register
amounts. Prepare opening deposit and demand letter to Debtor's
counsel for turnover of funds.
05/20/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 50.00 $50.00
Travel to Bank and meeting with officer to close DIP account.
Conference with Trustee. Prepare deposit.
05/21/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.8 @ 50.00 $40.00
Review DIP account records. Prepare bank account summary. Prepare
letter to Debtor's counsel re: turnover
07/16/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 50.00 $15.00
Review file and prepare deposit from auction
09/19/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00
Prepare check and mail to County of Denton
10/20/98 PACER: PACER claims (imported) 4.42 @ 0.60 $2.65
4.42 min. x $.60
10/20/98 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00 $13.00

Prepare and mail out check to auctioneer

COMPDETL

Printed: 07/14/00 12:45PM  Ver: 5.01



Case Number
Debtor

01/15/00

03/17/00

05/05/00

05/23/00

05/23/00

06/28/00

06/28/00

07/14/00

07/14/00

07/14/00

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

:97-42764 DRS
: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Balance bank statements

PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 0.60
Printed out claims from PACER

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.4 @ 65.00

Reconcile Form 2

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 100 pages @ 0.20 / page
Copy final fee application

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 30.00 / charge

Mail out final fee application

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare and mail out check to accountant

PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 65.00
Prepare and mail out check to trustee's counsel

COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 250 pages @ 0.20 / page
Copy final report, bank statements and supplemental final report

PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 65.00
Prepare final report and supplemental final report

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 40.00 / charge

Mail out final report, disbursement checks and supplemental final report

Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 350 pages @ 0.20 / page
PACER: PACER claims (imported) 4.42 @ 0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2 @ 0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 2.6 @ 50.00
PARA: Paralegal Expense 3.4 @ 65.00
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 30.00 / charge
POST: Postage 1 charge @ 40.00/ charge

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

$13.00

$1.20

$26.00

$20.00

$30.00

$13.00

$13.00

$50.00

$130.00

$40.00

$70.00
$2.65
$1.20
$130.00
$221.00
$30.00
$40.00

$494.85
$0.00

$494.85

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 07/14/00

COMPDETL

$3,713.45

Printed: 07/14/00 12:45 PM



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 97-42764 DRS
Debtor: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

SIGNED q\/@ C T\ ; TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Printed: 07/14/00 12:45PM  Ver: 5.01
COMPDETL



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$24.,686.04 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $19.686.04 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000. (347,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims (imported)
Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on



1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

3, 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C.Compensation of

Attorney to Trustee
D.Compensation of

Accountant

Auctioneer

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees

7. Other Secured Tax Claim

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

8y @ 3) @
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,218.60 3,218.60 0.00 3,218.60
494.85 494 .85 0.00 494 .85
3,289.87 3,289.87 3,289.87 0.00
610.00 610.00 610.00 0.00
2,022.76 2,022.76 2,022.76 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,428.32 2,428.32 2,428.32 0.00
$12.064.40 12,064.40 8,441.95 $3,713.45



SCHBEDULE C-2

. Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously
No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due

26A 2,428.32 2,428.32 2,428.32 2,428.32 0.00
45A 24,654.03 24,654.03 1,706.80 0.00 0.00
47 2,893.86 2,893.86 621.87 0.00 0.00
58 723.67 723.67 217.06 0.00 0.00

30,699.88 30,699.88 4,974.05 2,428.32 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
26A COUNTY OF DENTON 45A STATE OF TEXAS
47 CITY OF DENTON 58 CITY OF DENTON



SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

0y 3 4
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims”

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, elc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions 10

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 101,506.78 93,731.55 0.00 0.00
9. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $101,506.78 $93.731.55 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
24 TEXAS WORKFORCE 37B PROCEDURES, IRS -
COMMISSION SPECIAL

53 DENTON ISD 458 STATE OF TEXAS

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $126,677.50




' _ SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-42764
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Page |
Claim Class Sequence

Date: August 03, 2000

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
29 STATE OF TEXAS Administrative $7,253.29 $0.00 $7,253.29
260 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Chapter 11 Administrative Claim
220 COLLECTIONS-BANKRUPTCY

SECTION

P.0. BOX 12548

AUSTIN, TX 78711-2548
33 STATE OF TEXAS Adminisirative $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
260 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Order disallowing
220 COLLECTIONS-BANKRUPTCY

SECTION

P.0. BOX 12548

AUSTIN, TX 78711-25438
49 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Administrative $1,250.00 $0.00 $1,250.00
21 110 N. COLLEGE AVENUE, ROOM 300
220 TYLER, TX 75702
0 Mark A. Weisbart Administrative $3,280.87 $3,280.87 — 3000
221 5950 Sherry Ln., #222
222 Dallas, TX 75225
0 Mulloy & Co. Administrative $610.00 $610.00 $0.00
221 17311 Dallas Pkwy #173
223 Dallas, TX 75248
22 CITY OF DENTON Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 C/O ELIZABETH WELLER Order disallowing
120 BLAIR GOGGAN SAMPSON & MEEKS

2323 BRYAN STREET, STE. 1720

DALLAS, TX 75201
26A COUNTY OF DENTON Secured $2,428 32 — $2,42832 $0.00
351 C/O MCCREARY VESELKA BRAGG & Paid per agreement.
352 ALLEN, Order disallowing balance, if any.

5929 BALCONES DRIVE, SUITE 200

P.0. BOX 26990

AUSTIN, TX 78755
31 EXCEL FINANCIAL COMPANIES Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 5236 80TH Order disallowing
120 LUBBOCK, TX 79424
34 NEWMAN PARTNERS, LTD. Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 C/OBILLY G. LEONARD, JR. Order disallowing
120 STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP

901 MAIN STREET, SUITE 4300

DALLAS, TX 75202
43B COUNTY OF DENTON Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 C/O MCCREARY VESELKA BRAGG & Order disallowing
120 ALLEN,

5929 BALCONES DRIVE, SUITE 200

P.O. BOX 26990

AUSTIN, TX 78755
45A STATE OF TEXAS Secured $1,706.80 $0.00 $1,706.80
120 OFFICE OF THE ATTRORNEY Order allowing as a secured claim
120 GENERAL

COLLECTION DIVISION-BANKRUPTCY

SECT
P.0. BOX 12548
AUSTIN, TX 78711-2548

CREGISTR

Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM

Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-42764
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Page 2
Claim Class Sequence

Date: August 03, 2000

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
47 CITY OF DENTON Secured $621.87 $0.00 $621.87
120 C/O ELIZABETH WELLER Order allowing as a secured claim for $621.87
120 BLAIR GOGGAN SAMPSON & MEEKS

2323 BRYAN STREET, STE. 1720

DALLAS, TX 75201
58 CITY OF DENTON Secured $217.06 $0.00 $217.06
120 C/O ELIZABETH WELLER Order allowing as a secured claim only
120 2323 BRYAN ST., SUITE 1720

DALLAS, TX 75201-2691
24 TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION  Priority $557.16 $0.00 $557.16
350 C/O STEVE RILEY
350 TWC BUILDING

AUSTIN, TX 78778
46 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Priority $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
300 110 N. COLLEGE AVE., ROOM 300 Order disallowing
300 TYLER, TX 75702
53 DENTON ISD Priority "$3,800.00 $0.00 $3,800.00
350 SAWKO & BURROUGHS, LLP Agreed Order
350 1100 DALLAS DRIVE, SUITE 100

DENTON, TX 76205
37B IRS - Special Procedures Priorfity $66,427.16 $0.00 $66,421.16
350 1100 Commerce M/C 5020DAL
350 Dallas, TX 75242
458 State of Texas Prionity $22,94723 $0.00 $2294T 3
350 Office of Attorney General Order allowing as a unsecured priority claim
350 P O Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711
1 STOREY COMMUNICATIONS, INC, Unsecured $1,938.02 $0.00 $1,938.02
400 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD
400 POWNAL, VT 05261
2 KELLY PLANT FARMS, INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 RT. 1 BOX 272A Order disallowing
400 BOGATA, TX 75417
3 HOMEOWNERS MARKETING Unsecured $562.00 $0.00 $562.00
400 SERVICES
400 24444 VICTORY BLVD.

SUITE 316

N. HOLLYWOOD, CA 91606
q RAN-PRO FARMS, INC. Unsecured $7,286.84 $0.00 $7,286.34
400 P.0. BOX 300
400 TYLER, TX 75710
5 TAAKONI PLANT FARM, LTD. Unsecured $1,544.32 $0.00 $1,544.32
400 7700 NORTHAVEN ROAD
400 DALLAS, TX 75230-3297
3 DUNCRAFT Unsecured $1,514.03 $0.00 $1,514.94
400 CONCORD, NH 03303-2086
400 03303-2086
7 NORTEX NURSERY INDUSTRIES Unsecured “$1,881.76 $0.00 $1,881.76
400 7700 NORTHAVEN ROAD
400 DALLAS, TX 75230-3297

CREGISTR

Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM

Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-42764
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Page 3
Claim Class Sequence

Date: August 03, 2000

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
8 PAINTED FLOWER FARM Unsecured $54.00 $0.00 $54.00
400 3801 LARIAT RD.

400 DENTON, TEXAS 76207
9 MBS SEED, LTD. COMPANY Unsecured $198.60 $0.00 $198.60
400 P.0. BOX 2939
400 DENTON, TX 76202
10 ABBOTT IPCO Unsecured $3,326.31 $0.00 $3,326.31
400 P.0. BOX 551329
400 DALLAS, TX 75355-1329
11 WILLIAMS PRODUCE COMPANY Unsecured $1,235.00 $0.00 $1,235.00
400 1835 E. STELLA
400 FT. WORTH, TX 76104
12 SOUTHERN CROSS TRADING Unsccured — $99.40 $0.00 99.40
400 COMPANY
400 P.0. BOX 270117

FLOWER MOUND, TEXAS 75028
13 ADVANCED SEED COMPANY Unsecured $512.61 — $0.00 $512.61
400 P.0. BOX 1620
400 FULTON, KENTUCKY 42041-1620
14 CENTRAL GARDEN & PET CO. Unsecured — $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 1540 LUNA ROAD Order disallowing
400 CARROLLTON, TX 75006
15 WINDMILL NURSERIES, INC. Unsecured ~ $2,068.75 $0.00 — $2,068.75
400 P.0. BOX 400
400 FOLSOM, LA 70437
16 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsecured $14,976.00 $0.00 $14,076.00
400 CST BUILDING 1400 DRAGON STREET
400 DALLAS, TX 75207-3979
17 HARRY'S GREENHOUSE, INC. Unsecured $1,527.58 $0.00 $1,527.58
400 6819 QUANAH HILL ROAD
400 WEATHERFORD, TX 76087
18 ROODE'S NURSERY & NATURE STORE Unsecured $1,312.00 $0.00 $1,312.00
400 1651 WALL STREET
400 GARLAND, TX 75041
9 SHEEPHERDERS COMPANY Unsecured ~ $294.00 $0.00 — $204.00
400 BOX 1007
400 UVALDE HWY.

ROCKSPRINGS, TX 78880
20 S. F. IMPORTS, INC. Unsecured $383.06 $0.00 $383.06
400 107 TYCOS DRIVE, UNIT 4
400 TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M613-

1W3 .
21 EASTERN NEWS DISTRIBUTORS, INC. Unsecured $450.07 $0.00 $450.07
400 C/O THE HEARST CORPORATION
400 OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

959 EIGHTH AVE., SUITE 300

NEW YORK, NY 10019
23 GREAT WESTERN DIRECTORIES Unsecured $475.90 $0.00 $475.90
400 2400 LAKEVIEW DR. STE. 109
400 AMARILLO, TX 79109
25 BWI COMPANIES, INC. Unsecured $32,548.04 $0.00 $32,543.04
400 WILLIS JARREL, JR., PC
400 612 FIRST PLACE

TYLER, TX 75702

CREGISTR

Printed; 08/03/00 01:58 PM  Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 9742764 Page 4 Date: August 03, 2000
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Claim Class Sequence
Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance

26B COUNTY OF DENTON Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 C/O MCCREARY VESELKA BRAGG & Order disallowing
120 ALLEN,

5929 BALCONES DRIVE, SUITE 200

P.0. BOX 26990

AUSTIN, TX 78755
27 CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS Unsecured $3,067.15 $0.00 $3.967.15
400 ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
400 215 EAST MCKINNEY ST.

DENTON, TX 76201
28 PINERY TREE FARMS Unsecured $1,586.46 $0.00 $1,586.46
400 13701 HIGHLAND VALLEY ROAD Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 ESCONDIDO, CA 92025
30 STATE OF TEXAS Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00
400 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Order disallowing
400 COLLECTIONS-BANKRUPTCY

SECTION

P.0. BOX 12548

AUSTIN, TX 78711-2548
32 STATE OF TEXAS Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 OFFICE OF THE ATTRORNEY Order disallowing
400 GENERAL

COLLECTION DIVISION-BANKRUPTCY

SECT

P.0. BOX 12548

AUSTIN, TX 787112548
35 GTE SOUTHWEST, INC. Unsecured $2,037.89 $0.00 $2,037.89
400 ANDERSON FINANCIAL
400 NETWORK/GTE

404 BROCK DRIVE

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701
36 HARRY'S GREENHOUSE, INC. Unsecured $2478.12 $0.00 247812
400 6819 QUANAH HILL ROAD
400 WEATHERFORD, TX 76087
37A INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE Unsecured $27,027.77 $0.00 $27,021.77
400 1100 COMMERCE STREET, ROOM 9A20
400 STOP 5027 DAL

DALLAS TX 75242
38 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsecured $1,778.12 $0.00 $1,778.12
400 CST BUILDING, 1400 DRAGON ST. Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 DALLAS, TX 75207-3979
39 KELLEY PLANT FARMS, INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
400 RT.1Box 272-A Order disallowing
400 BOGATA, TX 75417
30 GREAT WESTERN DIRECTORIES Unsecured $475.90 $0.00 $475.90
400 2400 LAKEVIEW DR., STE. 109
400 AMARILLO, TX 79109
41 WILLIAMS PRODUCE COMPANY Unsecured $1,235.00 $0.00 $1.235.00
400 1835 E. STLLA
400 FT. WORTH, TX 76104
42 KELLY PLANT FARMS Unsecured $705.40 $0.00 705
400 RT. 1 Box 272-A
400 BOGATA, TEXAS 75417

CREGISTR

Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM

Ver: 5.01



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 97-42764
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Page §
Claim Class Sequence

Date: August 03, 2000

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
44 DENTON PUBLISHING COMPANY Unsecured $3,758.85 $0.00 $3,758.85
400 314 E. HICKORY
400 DENTON, TEXAS 76201
43 HOMEOWNERS MARKETING Unsecured - $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00
400 SERVICES Order disallowing
400 24444 VICTORY BLVD.

SUITE 316

N. HOLLYWOQOD, CA 91606
50 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsecured $63.34 $0.00 $63.34
400 CST BUILDING
400 1400 DRAGON ST.

DALLAS, TX 75207-3979
51 HARPOOL FERTILIZER CO. Unsecured $3,899.5% $0.00 $3,899.55
400 DRAWER B
400 DENTON, TX 76202
52 KACTUS KORRAL, INC. Unsecured $732.65 $0.00 $732.65
400 RT.1 BOX 99D
400 HARWOOD, TX 78632
54 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsecured $0.00 £0.00 '$0.00
400 CST BUILDING Order disallowing
400 1400 DRAGON STREET

DALLAS, TX 75207
53 SILVER MOUNTAIN CHRISTMAS Unsecured $2,243.30 $0.00 $224430
400 TREES Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 4672 DRIFT CREEK RD SE

SUBLIMITY, OR 97385
56 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00
400 CST BUILDING Order disallowing
400 1400 DRAGON STREET

DALLAS, TX 75207
57 NATIVE AMERICAN SEED Unsecured $497.90 $0.00 $497.00
400 P.O. BOX 185 Order allowing as a general unsecured claim only
400 JUNCTION, TX 76849
59 Suncrest Growers, Inc. Unsecured $0.00 $0.00 '30.00
400 2757 Green Leaf Cir, Order disallowing
400 Denton, TX 76201

Case Totals: $237,786.26 $6,328.19 $231,458.07

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM

Ver: 5.01



( C
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 1

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 08/29/97 Filed Amt:
1,938.02 g
Storey Communications, Inc. L,
Schoolhouse Road OK

Pownal, VT 05261

No: 2 Filed: 08/29/97 Filed Amt:
705.40 g Duplicated by 42

Kelly Plant Farms, Inc. 0\ Amgnded by 48 4k
Rt. 1 Box 272A Q&XUL éJDLﬁﬁyxoU“ bection - vamh{jj¥g
Bogata, TX 75417 chuW1 o seef lume

No: 3 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:
562.00 g

Homeowners Marketing Services Q)}(
24444 Victory Blvd.
Suite 316
N. Hollywood, CA 91606
No: 4 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:

7,286.84 g
Ran-Pro Farms, Inc. O{’
P.O. Box 300 \

Tyler, TX 75710

- e o - = e e e me wm e e e vm e e e e e ki A S ER ER MR Be G GR N MR A MR S R AR R e e e G M e e e e e A A e G e e D MR Gm En R e e E e e

No: 5 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:

Tégkoni Plant Farm, Ltd. Ik
7700 Northaven Road
Dallas, TX 75230-3297

No: 6 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:

1,514.94 g
Duncraft ~|
Concord, NH 03303-2086 Ok
03303-2086
No: 7 Filed: 09/02/97 Filed Amt:

1,881.76 g

Nortex Nursery Industries
7700 Northaven Road ()F(
Dallas, TX 75230-3297



( (
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 8 Filed: 09/03/97 Filed Amt:
54.00 g
Painted Flower Farm <5F<

3801 Lariat Rd4.
Denton, Texas 76207

No: 9 Filed: 09/03/97 Filed Amt:
198.60 g

MBS Seed, Ltd. Company F’
P.0. Box 2939 O
Denton, TX 76202
No: 10 Filed: 09/03/97 Filed Amt:

3,326.31 g
Abbott IPCO /
P.0. Box 551329 Ol
Dallas, TX 75355-1329
No: 11 Filed: 09/03/97 Filed Amt:

1,235.00 g

Williams Produce Company
1835 E. Stella O
Ft. Worth, TX 76104

No: 12 Filed: 09/04/97 Filed Amt:
99.40 g
Southern Cross Trading Company
P.0. Box 270117 ok

Flower Mound, Texas 75028

No: 13 Filed: 09/05/97 Filed Amt:

Advanced Seed Company C)L”
P.0. Box 1620 \
Fulton, Kentucky 42041-1620

No: 14 Filed: 09/10/97 Filed Amt: 3%
¢

Central Garden & Pet Co. dQ { -
1540 Luna Road nsukd dou{@kﬁﬁZjUj@m@
WAL D

Carrollton, TX 75006

--_-_--.—-——————————-——_-_-_-.-__...-__-_..___-_--.--_——_____...____...____________..--——

No: 15 Filed: 09/15/97 Filed Amt:

Windmill Nurseries, Inc.
P.0O. Box 400
Folsom, LA 70437



( C

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 3

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

AR e e e e e M MR R G SN e SR e e s Gh En Gh G GE G Er e N R G MR G e G e MR M e ek SR W W e M e e o M
- e o e e ma e e e o ae

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 16 Filed: 09/17/97 Filed Amt:
14,976.00 g
CST Company, Inc. CDF’
AN

CST Building 1400 Dragon Street
Dallas, TX 75207-3979

- e om o - e m = - e 4s Em Em Em = e e = mm = em - e - = e = = e = e e e e e en Em e mm e Gm M R Em e EE e em e A MR R em W e e G AL SR MR S e e

No: 17 Filed: 09/18/97 Filed Amt:

Harry’s Greenhouse, Inc.
6819 Quanah Hill Road DK
Weatherford, TX 76087

No: 18 Filed: 09/19/97 Filed Amt:

Rhode’s Nursery & Nature Store F/
1651 Wall Street O
Garland, TX 75041

e e e s o e e = e e e Y- A M R N e W EEEE e —— - eSS CaEmEm S n Mmoo o= ==

No: 19 Filed: 09/22/97 Filed Amt:
294.00 g
Sheepherders Company
Box 1007 oK
Uvalde Hwy.
Rocksprings, TX 78880
No: 20 Filed: 09/29/97 Filed Amt:
383.06 g
S. F. Imports, Inc. C>F<

107 Tycos Drive, Unit 4
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M613- 1W

No: 21 Filed: 10/10/97 Filed Amt:

Eastern News Distributors, Inc.

c/o The Hearst Corporation C)F/
Office of the General Counsel \
959 Eighth Ave., Suite 300

New York, NY 10019

= o = o e et e e e e EmEm - === EEE eSS

No: 22 Filed: 10/09/97 Filed Amt: A)
s 4V Duplicated by 47
City of Denton Lﬁ V  Bmended by 47
c/o Elizabeth Weller %Y 0 0p it 0n
Blair Goggan Sampson & Meeks en
2323 Bryan Street, Ste. 1720 anwﬂu?b3(?““n
Dallas, TX 75201 cﬂuufbuz

)l



.

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00

Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98

97-42764 drs

Page 4

- e - e e e W e G ES M G e e e o e

Amount of Claims
Filed and Allowed

- o o - o v = - - - i mm Em = = e = - em e = R e v = e e Em e e T e e M e Gk e mm e Ee M mm e e e e e m e G n e W we de ML AR MR S M S e e e -

Filed: 10/14/97

Great Western Directories
2400 Lakeview Dr. Ste. 109
Amarillo, TX 79109

Filed Amt:
475.90 g

Filed: 10/22/97

Texas Workforce Commission
c/o Steve Riley

TWC Building

Austin, TX 78778

Filed Amt:
557.16 t

g)/(OfLLkXB C

uNse e

- o o e e — - e S M = e e Er e M R SR EE R N MR SR MR ER R B T M e R R R W T MR MR e e e M G M M e e e e e A M e e e == - -

Filed: 10/29/97

BWI Companies, Inc.
Willis Jarrel, Jr., PC
612 First Place

Tyler, TX 75702

Filed Amt:
32,548.04 g

@ o e o e e o - e e M M e e M EE SR RS- -

Filed: 11/05/97

County of Denton

c/o McCreary Veselka Bragg & Alle
5929 Balcones Drive, Suite 200
P.0. Box 26990

Austin, TX 78755

Filed Amt:
4,706.66 s

Filed: 11/07/97

City of Denton, Texas
Assistant City Attorney
215 East McKinney St.
Denton, TX 76201

Filed: 11/24/97
Pinery Tree Farms

13701 Highland Valley Road
Escondido, CA 92025

Filed Amt:
3,967.15 g

Filed Amt:

1,586.46 g\Q“JN

A

State of Texas

Office of the Attorney General
Collections-Bankruptcy Section
P.0. Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

Filed Amt:
7,253.29 t

A

Debt Incurred:
8/22/97 to 10/31/97



-

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00

Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98

97-42764 drs Page 5

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98

Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

- - - . em e M M e e e e e e e — == e = =

State of Texas

Office of the Attorney General
Collections-Bankruptcy Section
P.0. Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

Filed: 12/12/97

Excel Financial Companies
5236 80th

Filed: 12/12/97

State of Texas

Office of the Attrorney General
Collection Division-Bankruptcy Se
_P.O. Box 12548

ustin, TX 78711-2548

- e  m e M e M e MR W e M s m—=me= —S

State of Texas

Office of the Attorney General
Collections-Bankruptcy Section
P.0O. Box 12548

Austin, TX 78711-2548

- - e e e === - = === S

Filed: 12/15/97

Newman Partners, Ltd.

c/o Billy G. Leonard, Jr.
Strasburger & Price, LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 4300
Dallas, TX 75202

Filed: 01/05/98

GTE Southwest, Inc.

Anderson Financial Network/GTE
404 Brock Drive

Bloomington, IL 61701

Amount of Claims
Filed and Allowed

Filed Amt: SB )

21,568.35 g Debt Incurred: 3/1/97

to 7/31/97

§3}9L§§¢3 CX%Dt%oﬁ
Tiled Amb. Tttt

1,042.82 s 30,0 41,

\@NM )
Filed Amt:

25,668.21 g

o
@%aﬂﬁ

Amended by 45
Debt Incurred 10/1/93
to 8/21/97.

0 frectvon

Filed Amt: b
2,105.16 g9 Debt Incurred /1/97
ckﬂnw.cﬂun« to 9/30/97.

g&y\ Ma&f@n

___________ A

Filed Amt: l
104,185.21 s DQﬁa,-
01

-—-—-—-_-_.---_—_.-——_..___..___.---



(’ (..
Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 6

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc,.

T ek e e YR e e e M e e e T M R SR R e R L B MR e S e e e e e e e e e e e e = e e e R T e e e e e e e e = e e e wm e e e = e e A e e e

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 36 Filed: 12/22/97 Filed Amt:
2,478.12 g
Harry’s Greenhouse, Inc. Odx

6819 Quanah Hill Road
Weatherford, TX 76087

- em e e e e v e e e e e e e T e e e e e m e e e o e mm e e mm e e e e dm e v = e e fm e e T e e e e e e e e e m e - e e e e W = e m e

No: 37 Filed: 01/27/98 Filed Amt:

27,027.77 g
Internal Revenue Service 66,427.16 t L
1100 Commerce Street, Room 9A20 93,454.93 Total O R

Stop 5027 DAL
Dallas TX 75242

- am e A Em e e En m Ee ER Um R W Em U Ee En S Ee Am S Em Em M e En ME BN am A BE AR M- Bv Am R E A SE A e A B R AR MR R EE AR e B MR G AR ek e AR e e B e e B MR e M R e M o e e e

No: 38 Filed: 06/23/98 Filed Amt:
1,778.12 g OQP&#oa
CST Company, Inc. o )
CST Building, 1400 Dragon St. Qﬂﬁ%§;ﬂﬂAF03 UUHXM“?
Dallas, TX 75207-3979 oL AN 617
No: 39 Filed: 07/01/98 Filed Amt:
705.40 g Oifaﬁwq

Kelley Plant Farms, Inc. . ‘
Rt. ly-Piamt-Farms Inc. Dot 120 B
Bogata, TX 75417 Qy(dhbt

e ot oy Er ey Er ar tw Er Er T Er W E Ew M o Ew Se W Ew MR e we mE e e me A e mr MR e G M m M M e e M M Te M Mmoo e e am e A e o T o o e e

No: 40 Filed: 05/19/98 Filed Amt:

Great Western Directories Dl(
2400 Lakeview Dr., Ste. 109
Amarillo, TX 79109

-t - . e o am e e e Em m em e M e e e e e En e e e ke w Ee e e M R e e A s e S AR S E R R SR A A M R G R A G S el A EE e e B el e B MR e AR 4 W am e e

No: 41 Filed: 05/15/98 Filed Amt:

Williams Produce Company <Dﬁ(
1835 E. Stlla
Ft. Worth, TX 76104

No: 43 X Filed: 05/18/98 Filed Amt:

W 705.40 g Duplicate of 2
Kelly Farms
rRt. 1 DHOL XA ok

Bogata, Texas 75417



(

Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 7
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98

Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

Filed Amt:

1,155.76 s gﬁﬂmﬁﬂ

No: 43 Filed: 05/18/98

County of Denton

c/o McCreary Veselka Bragg & Alle
5929 Balcones Drive, Suite 200
P.0. Box 26990

Austin, TX 78755

No: 44 Filed: 05/13/98

Denton Publishing Company
314 E. Hickory
Denton, Texas 76201

No: 45 Filed: 05/18/98

State of Texas

Office of the Attrorney General
Collection Division-Bankruptcy Se
P.O. Box 12548

No: 46 Filed: 05/20/98

United States Trustee
110 N. College Ave., Room 300
Tyler, TX 75702

--_-.._—__.-____..____—_--_—-_-—-.-_-__

No: 47 Filed: 05/20/98

City of Denton

c/o Elizabeth Weller

Blair Goggan Sampson & Meeks
2323 Bryan Street, Ste. 1720
Dallas, TX 75201

No: 48 Filed: 05/22/98

Homeowners Marketing Services
24444 Victory Blvd.

Suite 316

N. Hollywood, CA 91606

-..._—_..__..._-______._--—-_-——_-—_——_-_._____

e o e e e s e e e e e e BB R MR- e

£ e e e e E e m e E E EEEE—————————— s === ===

_...----—----—_—_-_.._-._—_—_—____-_------

__-_—_—_—_--—-—---—_.—-—_—____-._—_..-..-—

Amt :

86 s f
o

;ﬁfﬁd g@tuﬁf

0%(;9@ Vogec - Jéj;?ﬂ




Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 8
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 49 Filed: 06/18/98 Filed Amt:
1,250.00 ¢t
United States Trustee
110 N. College Avenue, Room 300 C)F(
Tyler, TX 75702
No: 50 Filed: 05/16/98 Filed Amt:
63.34 g

CST Company, Inc.

CST Building C)F'
1400 Dragon St. N
Dallas, TX 75207-3979

Harpool Fertilizer Co.
Drawer B
Denton, TX 76202

Kactus Korral, Inc.
Rt. 1 Box 99D

.._—_-_.—-—_--—-—-__.-__.._—__.—_-_-..--__-—_—___.-___-_

No: 53 Filed: 06/04/98

Denton 1ISD

Sawko & Burroughs, LLP

1100 Dallas Drive, Suite 100
Denton, TX 76205

_____________--—--—-...-_.-__—__—_._-_.._...—--—-

CST Company, Inc.
CST Building

1400 Dragon Street
Dallas, TX 75207

No: 55 Filed: 05/29/98 :
Silver Mountain Christmas Trees . E}L? Gbgy
4672 Drift Creek Rd SE w 0

Sublimity, OR 97385 Cﬂ/ OKQ[ N\V%%&)\




Eastern District of Texas

CLAIMS REGISTER

02/11/00 Last Date to File Claims: 09/23/98 97-42764 drs Page 9
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 12/22/98

Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

— - o em e = e e e e M e e = e e — =

No: 56 Filed: 05/28/98

CST Company, Inc.
CST Building

1400 Dragon Street
Dallas, TX 75207

No: 57 Filed: 05/26/98

Native American Seed
P.0. Box 185
Junction, TX 76849

P e m e - - EmE e —————————————— = - = === =SS

No: 58 Filed: 08/11/98

City of Denton

c/o Elizabeth Weller

2323 Bryan St., Suite 1720
Dallas, TX 75201-2691

No: 59 Filed: 12/22/98

Suncrest Growers, Inc.
2757 Green Leaf Circle
Denton, TX 76201

Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

""" FlledAmtéiWM
15,640.00 g K aedion
dQL 0 UX

Fiigg.ggt:s ) 6 WA
Y d
o W e
Fijed hat @&W o
W8 A
___________________ Vgt &%“
Filed Amc: 6
i)cﬁb'mp



form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

a‘é?:%f{r‘,ﬁ?u% .
In Re: Case No: 97-42764 drs u, RETORTE
Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. Chapter: 7 i 2000

CLE|
BY: D LS. By Al
TY IKRUp P
Debtor(s) TeYCovp; M

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Mark A. Weisbart
5950 Sherry Lane
Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $-0-.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87. $-0-
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $-0-

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
-0- Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$-0-

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $-0-

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: July 3, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

JUDY KEMP
Deputy Clerk

By:

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



L FILED
et SHULRTCY couRy
man e o OREI T CCTX
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT o1 1,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R20 &4 8y
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERX. U s kqupToy
CU’ URT
IN RE: § 8Y. , d% ITY
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,,  § CASE NO.97-32764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF KELLY PLANT FARMS, INC. E 0 D APR 2 1 ,00
CLAIM #2

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Kelly Plant Farms, Inc. Claim #2,
filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #2 filed by Kelly Plant Farms, Inc. in the amount of $705.40 is

disallowed in full.

patep:  APR 1 82000

Dm0 L

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

Y



R, |

FILE
U.S fiae \
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT = i5r7/t\FUPTCY Coypy
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 0 IRET R TX
SHERMAN DIVISION 0APR20 gy g. 43
CLER:E U S, - )' £y
Cotiey NUFTCY
IN RE: §
§ S LR nepury
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM #14 . . ,
CENTRAL GARDEN s PETco. EOD APR21700

Upon consideration of the Objection to Claim #14 filed by Central Garden & Pet Co. in the

amount of $11,667.15 and for cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that the claim #14 of Central Garden & Pet Co. is disallowed in full.

Domstt H_ Koz

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

patep: APR 182000




EOD APR20°00

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT g gpp 2»0' | ﬂH8 h |

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK U5 o, - RURTeN
Chiht cY
IN RE: § o y\/b
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,, § CASE NO. 97-42764- I§R§“ TY
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CITY OF DENTON
CLAIM #22

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of City of Denton Claim #22, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #22 filed by City of Denton in the amount of $2,895.97 is disallowed

Outt . # A2

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED:

02
SQ



tl L"

US [ ul.l

UPTE
EOD APR20°00 T e
00APR20 A g:1,5
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CLERY u )
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ] GRUPTCY
SHERMAN DIVISION ‘*l
BY_.4 PUTY
IN RE: §
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF COUNTY OF DENTON
CLAIM #26

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of County of Denton Claim #26, filed
by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #26 filed by County of Denton in the amount of $4,706.66 is

disallowed in full.

DATED: APR18 2000

O utt KA

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

(5 7



<t . .. FILED

TEREOISTR e Ty
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 00 APR 20 gy g:,
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS . Hh9
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK.US. avauaTey
IN RE: § 8Y__Lrbrpry
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF PINERY TREE FARMS
CLAIM #28

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Pinery Tree Farms Claim #28, filed
by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #28 filed by Pinery Tree Farms in the amount of $1,586.46 is allowed

Upatt #_dHhrgr

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

as a general unsecured claim only.

APR 18 2000

DATED:




“LED
fU.\S, AR f JPTCY COURT

‘l')‘:- i~l(‘(‘f|’_" X
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS PR20 AH 8: 4
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERI.US. 841 RUPTCY
U I
IN RE: § Ry RESUTY
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS’ T’
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING )
THE CLAIM OF STATE OF TEXAS EOD ARR21 00
CLAIM #30

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of State of Texas Claim #30, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #30 filed by State of Texas in the amount of $21,568.35 is disallowed

in full.

paTED: APR 182000

Ottt #_dKsr

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

JH %



FiED
{0 COURT
N R
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 19 4on <
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 20 Bk
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK Vs miionurTey
CoopT

~ "
S Bay
RN
S

-

IN RE: '
8Y__ C
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,, CASE NO. 97-42764- RYY

CHAPTER 7

ST L L L

DEBTOR.

ORDER REGARDING EOD APR21°00
THE CLAIM OF EXCEL FINANCIAL COMPANIES
CLAIM #31

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Excel Financial Companies #31,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #31 filed by Excel Financial Companies in the amount of $1,042.82

is disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED: . . é ,

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

jil§



L o @

US Inlnf;L;dD
E*“"3T”’?"'\f'?!%r.g%ccyrcoocu?;
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 00 APR 20 AM 8: 143
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERK. U.S. gan
+Y-o BARIR
g urTCY

SHERMAN DIVISION m‘jz/
D s
SY LA ety

CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
CHAPTER 7

IN RE:
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,,

L S S L

DEBTOR.

ORDER REGARDING EGD APR20°00

THE CLAIM OF STATE OF TEXAS
CLAIM #32

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of State of Texas Claim #32, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #32 filed by State of Texas in the amount of $25,668.21 is disallowed

patep: APR 182000 B -
Ot Y L Aona

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

in full.

2

<



9 o i "
EOD APR20°00 U8 BARNRUPTTY ¢p
S SO AR R 2 Y
oL THETT e

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT APR20 &

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS -
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERN.US. cisinupTey
o dougr T
IN RE: § 7 "3".«.._\,_ 2{ ]
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN,INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF STATE OF TEXAS
CLAIM #33

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of the State of Texas #33, filed by the

Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #33 filed by the State of Texas in the amount of $2,105.16 is

Oomstt # I

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED:




| 'LED
’ { ’J 5 ‘(‘ . ’ 1
EOD AR20D
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS COAPR20 AH g:45

£

SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK.US. £40HRUPTCY
COURT
IN RE: § oy -
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,,  § CASE NO. 97-42764- Y
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF NEWMAN PARTNERS, LTD.
CLAIM #34

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Newman Partners, Ltd. #34, filed

by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #34 filed by Newman Partners, Ltd. in the amount 0f $104,185.21 is

disallowed in full for Kurposes of distribution by this estate.

PR 182000

DATED:

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

/30



EOD APR20°00

FILED
Sﬁf«‘:r( s
CASTERY fis T AT

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 45
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R20 aM g: L5
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK, Ls.é,o ;’i T{ ﬁ RUPTCY
IN RE: § By ~’
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,, § CASE NO. 97-4276a-DRS UTY
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CST COMPANY, INC.
CLAIM #38

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of CST Company, Inc. #38, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #38 filed by CST Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,778.12 is

allowed as a general unsecured claim only.

r‘r‘a L
: X ("\Aq

B — W /ﬂ%

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

)78



EOD APR20°00 | . FILED

U5 BANERURTCY coug
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT =~/ TH5: MSTaieT o 1y
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00 APR
SHERMAN DIVISION 20 AH 845
CLERK, i 5. CAMICPUD
IN RE: § NI i
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC., § CASE N@y97-42764-DR
§ CHAPTEI
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF KELLEY PLANT FARMS, INC.
CLAIM #39

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Kelley Plant Farms, Inc. #39, filed
by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #39 filed by Kelley Plant Farms, Inc. in the amount of $705.40 is
disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED:

O stt #_d%s

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




9
EOD APR20°00 o FILED
U BANTUSTEY cougy
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ST 0T
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00APR20 AM g: 1,5
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERA s oo
Us Biauey
JdiT
IN RE: § ) WJ
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,,  § CASE NO:97-42764 RS Ty
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF COUNTY OF DENTON
CLAIM #43

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of County of Denton Claim #43, filed

by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #43 filed by County of Denton in the amount of $1,155.76 is

disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED: ‘ g

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




FILED
U o [Hfl.;s;;;' 'L‘
G0 X P IT v
T ‘iEJ _" \?"‘ ;lﬁ,-]“f ' CCURT

PRCT OF Ty

DOAPR20 A4 §: 1,3

oA

SRR
VNG

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS LR UL, v ey
SHERMAN DIVISION ~ CEURT
BY_YIAd e
IN RE: § SERUTY
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
gop MR21'0
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF STATE OF TEXAS
CLAIM #45

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of State of Texas Claim #45, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #45 filed by State of Texas in the amount of $24,654.03 is allowed

as a secured claim in the amount of $1,706.80 and as an unsecured priority claim in the amount of

$22,947.23.

APR 182000

DATED:

Dorett b

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




O N N S e

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT "+ "' " IM7I1oryy
FASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00 A 4o
SHERMAN DIVISION PR20 1 8: 5

IN RE: §
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,, § CASENOQ. 97-42764 Y
§ CHAPT
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
CLAIM #46

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of United States Trustee Claim #46,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #46 filed by United States Trustee in the amount of $750.00 is

disallowed in full.

oatep. APR 182000
O sttt #_ A o2

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




EOD APR20'00 0.5, r et S0
EASTER T or YT COURT
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 00 4Pk o, SRS
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS R20 Ay gy,
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERIL U3 ..
CileaUPTeY
IN RE: § By ,
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS £PUTY
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CITY OF DENTON
CLAIM #47

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of City of Denton Claim #47, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #47 filed by City of Denton in the amount of $2,893.86 is allowed as

a secured claim in the amount of $621.87 only.

APR 18 2000
W /g/ﬂ%

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

DATED:




EOD APR20°00 1LED

US, BAHKEUPTCY COURT
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT “ASi 1R I'STRINT (7 X

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00
SHERMAN DIVISION APR20 AH 8: L4
CLERK. S o HBUPTE
IN RE: § Couk I
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS
§ T —CHAPTER Y'Y
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF HOMEOWNERS MARKETING SERVICES
CLAIM #48

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Homeowners Marketing Services

#48, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #48 filed by Homeowners Marketing Services in the amount of

$562.00 is disallowﬂ ﬁﬁuﬂ 8 ZUUD

DATED:

Oonstt #_&ao

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

/55



(FILE
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ASTERS g K lf‘r o
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION {0HAY 12 p1g: 5
CLERK, U.S. pAys
IN RE: g ! KRUPT(
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO. 9742764 DEHn
§ CHAPTER 7-FUTY
DEBTOR. §
AMENDED ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF DENTON ISD ,
CLAIM #53 EOD MAY12°00

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Denton ISD Claim #53 in the
amount of $11,575.23, filed by the Trustee, and upon agreement of the parties, it is hereby

ORDERED that Denton ISD shall have an unsecured priority claim in the amount of
$3,800.00 as its sole claim in this case, and it is, further

ORDERED that the previous order signed on April 18, 2000 is vacated.

DATED: ooy 14, 2t
Hon. Donald R. Sharp % .

U. S. Bankruptcy Judge
AGREED:

AL
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, #222 -
Dallas, TX 75225

/MUH a"/“q[obr 6'1 M C \),\)
Mark Burrough$

Sawko & Burroughs, LLP

1100 Dallas Dr., #100

Denton, TX 76205

Fax: 940/591-0991

It



EOD APR20°00

. FILED
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURTY > EAHIRUPTC Y cougy
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS T URTRICT R T
SHERMAN DIVISION COAPR20 aH &: bl
IN RE: § CLERY, LCOU*WY
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN,INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-D
§ BY._. .CHAPTER/Ty
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF CST COMPANY, INC.
CLAIM #54

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of CST Company, Inc. Claim #54,
filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #54 filed by CST Company, Inc. in the amount of $1,527.58 is

disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED: lg . : :

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

&l



-

LED

U.S, ZARKRUPTTY COURT
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 7% -l DHSTRIST 7 TX
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION 00APR20 AM 8:44
CLERKU.S. dARKRUPTCY
IN RE: § S AURE
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO;97-42764-DRS 1
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF SILVER MOUNTAIN CHRISTMAS TREES
CLAIM #55

EOD APR21°00

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Silver Mountain Christmas Trees
Claim #55, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #55 filed by Silver Mountain Christmas Trees in the amount of

$2,244.20 is allowed as a general unsecured claim only.

DATED: APR 1 8 mm |

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




FHEn
U5 BANAR Sy noLRT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00 APR 20 Y 243
v b

SHERMAN DIVISION
CLER, C &oarlpTey

i

IN RE:

HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,, e

CASE Nf)y97-42764-DRS .
CHAPTER 7LTY

D LD LD L

DEBTOR.

ORDER REGARDING £0D MR21 00

THE CLAIM OF CST COMPANY, INC.
CLAIM #56
Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of CST Company, Inc. Claim #56,
filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #56 filed by CST Company, Inc.in the amount of $15,640.00 is

disallowed in full.

patep: APR 182000

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




FILED

THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 745 i L CY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS B
SHERMAN DIVISION 00APR20 A¥ g:1,3
CLE-H’( U oo sy
IN RE: § A il
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NQ, 97-42764-DRS
§ —CHAPTERUTY
DEBTOR. §
?
ORDER REGARDING £0D MR 21'00
THE CLAIM OF NATIVE AMERICAN SEED &
CLAIM #57

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Native American Seed Claim #57,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #57 filed by Native American Seed in the amount of $497.90 is

allowed as a general unsecured claim only in the amount of $497.90.

patep: APR 182000
Oonatt /é/ﬂ‘%

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

T



RIS }’;‘,‘:Dn
Fasyen i‘b,lszYT Cp;—U{.{;
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 0 oc R
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 20 &M g L4
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERK, 4% 94 mionipn
A | '«\n_:”“dF ’LY
<. VD'E]/'
IN RE: § BY
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC., § CASE NO. 97-82764-DRSTY
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER REGARDING E 0 D APR 2 1 '00

THE CLAIM OF CITY OF DENTON
CLAIM #58

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of City of Denton Claim #58, filed by

the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #58 filed by City of Denton in the amount of $723.67 is allowed as

a secured claim in the amount of $217.06 only.

patep: APR 18 2000 |
W | /g/ﬂgﬂ

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 7571 AT i X
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION O0APR20 AH g: 4
CLERILUS. LaiwpToy
IN RE: § CGURT m
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC.,  § CASE NO.97-42764-D
§ CHAPTER T UTY
DEBTOR. §
?
ORDER REGARDING EOD APR21 00
THE CLAIM OF SUNCREST GROWERS, INC.
CLAIM #59

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Suncrest Growers, Inc. Claim #59,

filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #59 filed by Suncrest Growers, Inc. in the amount of $3,117.34 is

disallowed in full.

APR 18 2000

DATED: 2 t - ::

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

JHo



( C

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT /"L iy

EASTEE?&?‘NR})%%&EXAS | fl’ﬂﬂ JUN 22 Py 3:
IN RE: § Y R bARKRUF
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC. § CaseB W PUT
. g BOD n23'00 Chspter”
ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s Counsel for
Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing, the Court finds the Application should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins (including Mark A. Weisbart) are

awarded fees of $2,140.00 and expenses of $1,149.87.

DATED%M.L.MM

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

/¢



S e

- 1 r
¥

200U 22 py 5

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION _

CLERN, U g

IN RE: § Cogar VP
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC., § Case No, 97-42764 BM'\,Z#
§ Chapter 7 ———=otPyn
Debtor. §
EOD JuN23°00
ORDER APPROVING

FIRST AND FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S ACCOUNTANT
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

Came on to be heard the Trustee’s First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Accountant for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses and, after
appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the Application
should be approved. Therefore, it is

ORDERED that Mulloy & Co. is awarded fees of $540.00 and expenses of

$70.00.

DATED%ZM_&ZTW

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge



_“#1
- o o

Mark A. Weisbart SER RN
Texas Bar No. 21102650 SRR R
Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins o
700 Preston Commons West e JU2u P12 3y
8117 Preston Road
Dallas, Texas 75225 COTEE T g
Phone number: (214) 750-0722 cwytTTT
Fax number: (214) 373-0241

PRGN (A SR ot

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,, CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS

CHAPTER 7

70 W7o W77 M s ol ]

DEBTOR.

TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF PROPOSED ABANDONMENT

Mark A. Weisbart, Chapter 7 Trustee of the above-referenced bankruptcy estate, proposes
to abandon all interest of the estate in the real property located at 420 E. McKinney, Denton, Denton
County, Texas, as scheduled by the Debtor. Trustee has determined that such property has no value
to the estate.

NO HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED ON THIS NOTICE UNLESS A WRITTEN
RESPONSE IS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT, AND SERVED UPON THE PARTY FILING THIS
PLEADING WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS FROM DATE OF SERVICE UNLESS
THE COURT SHORTENS OR EXTENDS THE TIME FOR FILING SUCH
REQUESTS FOR HEARING. THE COURT WILL THEREAFTER SET A
HEARING. IF NO RESPONSE IS TIMELY SERVED AND FILED, THIS
PLEADING SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE UNOPPOSED, AND THE COURT MAY
ENTER AN ORDER GRANTING THE RELIEF SOUGHT. THE COURT
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SET A HEARING ON ANY MATTER.

TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF PROPOSED ABANDONMENT - Page 1

7



Respectfully Submitted,

10~
Mark A. Weisbart
Texas Bar No. 21102650
Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins
700 Preston Commons West
8117 Preston Road
Dallas, Texas 75225
Phone number: (214) 750-0722
Fax number: (214) 373-0241

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice was served by first class United
States mail, postage prepaid, upon the United States Trustee, on this thel 3 day of June, 1998.

N

Mark A. Weisbart

TRUSTEE’S NOTICE OF PROPQSED ABANDONMENT - Page 2



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE ; EOD e
| s gp15WW e
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN,INC.,  § CASE NO. 97-42764-DRS"
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR. §

ORDER GRANTING AMENDED REPQRT OF SALE

AND TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION FOR
AUTHORITY TO PAY EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

UPON CONSIDERATION OF THE Amended Report of Sale and Trustee’s Application for
Authority to Pay Expenses of Administation, for cause shown and after appropriate notice and
opportunity for hearing, the Court finds that the Trustee’s Amended Report of Sale should be
granted. Wherefore, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Amended Report of Sale is GRANTED, and the Trustee is
authorized to pay BRUNSON & ASSOCIATES, INC., Auctioneers the sum of $2,022.76 as full

payment for commission and expenses incurred in connection with said auction.

DATED: /&@&L{ 1998.
Z % %‘”“7/ ‘

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER GRANTING AMENDED REPORT OF SALE AND TRUSTEE’S APPLICATION FOR
AUTHORITY TO PAY EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION - Page 1

72



Mark A. Weisbart
*  Texas Bar No. 21102650
Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins

Phone number: (214) 750-0722
Fax number: (214) 373-0241
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

700 Preston Commons West Eop
8117 Preston Road
Dallas, Texas 75225 SEP - 9 1998

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY CO

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC., § CASE NO. 9742764-DRS
§
DEBTOR § CHAPTER 7

AGREED ORDER CONCERNING DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS OF SALE

UPON CONSIDERATION OF THE Motion for Distribution of Proceeds of Sale and the Limited
Objection thereto, the Court finding that an agreement has been reached, the terms of which are set forth
below, it is hereby

ORDERED that the Trustee shall pay to the County of Denton $2,428.32 within 30 days of entry of
this order in full and complete satisfaction of any and all secured claims which the County has against the
proceeds of personal property liquidated by the Trustee; and it is further

ORDERED that the County of Denton shall have no further secured claim in the case, the Trustee

having abandoned the real property upon which the County asserts a real property lien.

DATED:/,{@&;/HN 9 . 1998.
4

R .

?d q G("QQ UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

AGREED ORDER CONCERNING DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS OF SALE-Page 1



SREED TO:

V>

Mark A. Weisbart

Texas Bar No. 21102650

Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins
700 Preston Commons West

8117 Preston Road

Dallas, Texas 75225

Phone number: (214) 750-0722

Fax number: (214) 373-0241
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

{

“Michaef Reed, Esq.

Texas Bar Number 16658400

McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.
P.O. Box 26990

Austin, Texas 78755

Phone (512) 451-9000

Fax (512) 454-1881

ATTORNEY FOR COUNTY OF DENTON

AGREED ORDER CONCERNING DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS OF SALE-Page 2



-

United States Department of Justice S

Office of the United States Trustee

300 Plaza Tower : : _

110 North College Avenue NP

Tyler, Texas 75702

(903) 597-8312 )
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
In Re: §
§
HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC § Case No.: 97-42764
§
Debtor § Chapter 7

~ AMENDED PROOF OF CLAIM

1. The undersigned is an employee of the United States Trustee for the Eastern District of Texas, with an
office located at:
110 N. College Avenue, Room 300
Tyler, Texas 75702
and is authorized to make this proof of claim on behalf of, and for payment to the UNITED STATES TRUSTEE.

2. The debtor was, and on the date of the conversion of this case, indebted to the UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE in the minimum amount of $1,250.00.

3. The basis for the indebtedness is the unpaid quarterly fees assessed against Chapter 11 debtors under
Chapter 123 of Title 28, United States Code, for the following quarter(s):

4™(250.00) quarter of 1997 & st quarter ($500.00), 2™ quarter ($500.00) of 1998

4. The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of making this
proof of claim.

. 5. The claimant asserts that the entire amount is entitled to a first priority in the chapter 7 case, as set forth
in 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a)(1).

Total Amount Claimed UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
$1.250.00 EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Dated: June 16, 1998 ::f\% E«A« Q& Qv

Claim No.

(Office use only)

PENALTY FOR PRESENTING FRAUDULENT CLAIM. Fine of not more than $5,000 or imprisonment
for not more than S years or both. 18 U.S.C. Sec. 152.
IM BY T TAT



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
PARIS DIVISION

IN RE:

HARPOOL FARM & GARDEN, INC,,
CASE NO. 97-42764- DRS
CHAPTER 7

LN W O WO Won

DEBTOR

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report
of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

l. BALANCE ON HAND $16,335.09
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $122/6.7F
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID 254573
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 7.2
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID ' $0.00
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $16,335.09
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

paeduly (2000 2/( — ’—\j

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 97-42764 Page 1 Date: August 3, 2000
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc. [
Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paidto Date - = Claim Balance Prbposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance : : $16,335.09
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $3,218.60 $0.00 o $3;2'5869 . $3,218.60 $13,116.49
COMPENSATION L
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp ~ Admin $494 85 $0.00 $494.85 $494.85 $12,621.64
EXPENSES
49 UNITED STATES TRUSTEE Admin 221 $1,250.00 $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $11,371.64
0 Mark A. Weisbart Admin 221 $3,289.87 $3,289.87 $0.00 $0.00 $11,371.64
0 Mulloy & Co. Admin 221 $610.00 $610.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,371.64
29 STATE OF TEXAS Admin 260 $7,253.29 $0.00 $7,253.29 $7,253.29 $4,118.35
45A STATE OF TEXAS Sec 120 $1,706.80 $0.00 $1,706.80 $1,706.80 $2,411.55
47 CITY OF DENTON Sec 120 $621.87 $0.00 $621.87 $621.87 $1,789.68
58 CITY OF DENTON Sec 120 $217.06 $0.00 $217.06 $217.06 $1,572.62
26A COUNTY OF DENTON Sec 351 $2,428.32 $2,42832 $0.00 $0.00 $1,572.62
24 TEXAS WORKFORCE Priority 350 $557.16 $0.00 $557.16 $9.35 $1,563.27
COMMISSION
53 DENTON ISD Priority 350 $3,800.00 $0.00 $3,800.00 $63.76 $1,499.51
37B IRS - Special Procedures Priority 350 $66,427.16 $0.00 $66,427.16 $1,114.51 $385.00
45B State of Texas Priority 350 $22,947.23 $0.00 $22,947.23 $385.00 $0.00
1 STOREY COMMUNICATIONS, Unsec 400 $1,938.02 $0.00 $1,938.02 $0.00 $0.00
INC.
3 HOMEOWNERS MARKETING  Unsec 400 $562.00 $0.00 $562.00 $0.00 $0.00
SERVICES
4 RAN-PRO FARMS, INC. Unsec 400 $7,286.84 $0.00 $7,286.84 $0.00 $0.00
5 TAAKONI PLANT FARM, LTD. Unsec 400 $1,544.32 $0.00 $1,544.32 $0.00 $0.00
6 DUNCRAFT Unsec 400 $1,514.94 $0.00 $1,514.94 $0.00 $0.00
7 NORTEX NURSERY Unsec 400 $1,881.76 $0.00 $1,881.76 $0.00 $0.00
INDUSTRIES
Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM  Ver: 5.01

PROPDIST



- PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

t

Case Number: 9742764 Page 2 Date: August 3, 2000
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
8 PAINTED FLOWER FARM Unsec 400 $54.00 $0.00 $54.00 $0.00 $0.00
9 MBS SEED, LTD. COMPANY  Unsec 400 $198.60 $0.00 $198.60 $0.00 $0.00
10 ABBOTT IPCO Unsec 400 $3,32631 $0.00 $3,326.31 $0.00 $0.00
11 WILLIAMS PRODUCE Unsec 400 $1,235.00 $0.00 $1,235.00 $0.00 $0.00

COMPANY
12 SOUTHERN CROSS TRADING  Unsec 400 $99.40 $0.00 $99.40 $0.00 $0.00
COMPANY
13 ADVANCED SEED COMPANY  Unsec 400 $512.61 $0.00 $512.61 $0.00 $0.00
15 WINDMILL NURSERIES, INC.  Unsec 400 $2,068.75 $0.00 $2,068.75 $0.00 $0.00
16 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsec 400 $14,976.00 $0.00 $14,976.00 $0.00 $0.00
17 HARRY'S GREENHOUSE, INC.  Unsec 400 $1,527.58 $0.00 $1,527.58 $0.00 $0.00
18 RHODE'S NURSERY & Unsec 400 $1,312.00 $0.00 $1,312.00 $0.00 $0.00
NATURE STORE
19 SHEEPHERDERS COMPANY  Unsec 400 $294.00 $0.00 $294.00 $0.00 $0.00

20 S. F.IMPORTS, INC. Unsec 400 $383.06 $0.00 $383.06 $0.00 $0.00

21 EASTERN NEWS Unsec 400 $450.07 $0.00 $450.07 $0.00 $0.00

DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

23 GREAT WESTERN Unsec 400 $475.90 $0.00 $475.90 $0.00 $0.00
DIRECTORIES
25 BWI COMPANIES, INC. Unsec 400 $32,548.04 $0.00 $32,548.04 $0.00 $0.00
27 CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS Unsec 400 $3,967.15 $0.00 $3,967.15 $0.00 $0.00
28 PINERY TREE FARMS Unsec 400 $1,586.46 $0.00 $1,586.46 $0.00 $0.00
35 GTE SOUTHWEST, INC. Unsec 400 $2,037.89 $0.00 $2,037.89 $0.00 $0.00
36 HARRY'S GREENHOUSE, INC.  Unsec 400 $2,478.12 $0.00 $2,478.12 $0.00 $0.00
37A INTERNAL REVENUE Unsec 400 $27,027.77 $0.00 $27,027.77 $0.00 $0.00
SERVICE

PROPDIST Printed: 08/03/00 01:58PM  Ver: 5.01



- PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 9742764 Page 3 Date: August 3, 2000
Debtor Name: Harpool Farm & Garden, Inc.

Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining

38 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsec 400 $1,778.12 $0.00 $1,778.12 $0.00 $0.00

40 GREAT WESTERN Unsec 400 $475.90 $0.00 $475.90 $0.00 $0.00
DIRECTORIES

41 WILLIAMS PRODUCE Unsec 400 $1,235.00 $0.00 $1,235.00 $0.00 $0.00
COMPANY

42 KELLY PLANT FARMS Unsec 400 $705.40 $0.00 $705.40 $0.00 $0.00

44 DENTON PUBLISHING Unsec 400 $3,758.85 $0.00 $3,758.85 $0.00 $0.00
COMPANY

50 CST COMPANY, INC. Unsec 400 $63.34 $0.00 $63.34 $0.00 $0.00

51 HARPOOL FERTILIZER CO. Unsec 400 $3,899.55 $0.00 $3,899.55 $0.00 $0.00

52 KACTUS KORRAL, INC. Unsec 400 $732.65 $0.00 $732.65 $0.00 $0.00

55 SILVER MOUNTAIN Unsec 400 $2,244.20 $0.00 $2,244.20 $0.00 $0.00
CHRISTMAS TREES

57 NATIVE AMERICAN SEED Unsec 400 $497.90 $0.00 $497.90 $0.00 $0.00

<< Totals >> $241,499.M $6,328.19 $235,171.52 $16,335.09 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 08/03/00 01:58 PM Ver: 5.01



